DENV‘EG&’@  LocALY

123 EAST SPEER BOULEVARD
DENVER, COLORADO » 80203

CONTACT7@THEDENVERCHANNEL.COM

KCDO Quarterly Issues Report
3" Quarter
July 1 - September 30, 2022

Local newscasts air M-F at 7am, 8am, 1pm, 8pm, and 11pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to the following issues:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

GOVERNMENT ISSUES

CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES

HEALTH ISSUES

ECONOMIC ISSUES

EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES

MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES

GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES

10) CULTURAL ISSUES

303.832.7771




July 1, 2022

July 4, 2022

July 5, 2022

July 6, 2022

July 7, 2022

July 8, 2022

July 11, 2022

July 12, 2022

July 13, 2022

July 14, 2022
July 15, 2022

July 18, 2022

July 19, 2022

July 20, 2022

July 21, 2022

July 22, 2022

July 25, 2022

July 26, 2022

July 27, 2022

July 28, 2022

8p

8am

8p

7am

8p

7am

8p

8am

8p

7am
8p

8am

Sp

7am

8p

8am

8p

7am

8p

8am

Q3 2022 Programming and Issues Report

9. Growth & Population

4. Economy

2. Crime/Law & Order

4. Economy
1. Government

3. Health

10. Cultural

7. Housing & Transportation

3. Health

3. Health
10. Cultural

5. Education/School

4. Economy

8. Environment & Energy

10. Cultural

8. Environment & Energy

3. Health

10. Cultural

3. Health

7. Housing & Transportation

2:40

145

3:10

1:10

1:10

2:30

2:30

1:30

:45

1:20
:50

2:45

2:30

1:55

2:40

2:15

2:40

2:40

2:20

1:15

Redevelopment plans for former
Park Hill golf course

Aurora repealing ban on ice cream
trucks
RTD operators say they are
experiencing an increased level of
violence & harassment
Cities suing the state over new sales
tax law
Rep. Jason Crow talks about January
6 hearings

A new procedure that helps kids
with scoliosis
Family of murder victim writes book
to help keep their sister/daughter's
memory alive
A look at the fans installed in the
new Central I-70 tunnels

Problems with monitoring
emissions from the Suncor plant

Ozone alert

Preview of a benefit concert for the
7/20 Foundation

A volunteer helps collect clothing
for kids going back to school

People are losing cars, homes, and
more due to the backlog causing
'unemployment hell'
Concern over the safety of e-bikes
on trails in Boulder

Ukrainian women living in Colorado
on a mission to help

National Weather Service is
mapping heat
The restaurant begins keeping
Narcan in stock after a couple of
customers overdose
Woman with MS summits all of
Colorado's 14ers

Mom from Ukraine gives birth in
Colorado
RTD to offer free rides on buses,
and trains in August



July 29, 2022

August 1, 2022

August 2, 2022

August 3, 2022

August 4, 2022
August 5, 2022

August 8, 2022

August 9, 2022

August 10, 2022

August 11, 2022

August 12, 2022

August 15, 2022

August 16, 2022

August 17, 2022

August 18, 2022

August 19, 2022

August 22, 2022
August 23, 2022
August 24, 2022

August 25, 2022

8p

7am

8p

8am

8p
7am

8p

8am

8p

7am

8p

8am

8p

7am

8p

8am

7am
8p
8am

8p

Q3 2022 Programming and Issues Report

2. Crime/Law & Order

4. Economy

2. Crime/Law & Order

7. Housing & Transportation

2. Crime/Law & Order
3. Health

5. Education/School

1. Government

5. Education/School

7. Housing & Transportation

8. Environment & Energy

4. Economy

2. Crime/Law & Order

5. Education/School

9. Growth & Population
3. Health
2. Crime/Law & Order

1. Government
4. Economy

5. Education/School

2:30

2:00

:35

1:30

2:05
1:30

:55

1:50

1:05

:25

2:30

:35

2:00

2:00

1:50

2:10

:30

2:20

2:10

2:00

Denver to ban food trucks in part of
lower downtown to try and stem
violence
Food Bank of the Rockies launches 7
days to Help End Hunger fight food
insecurity in Colorado

Boulder County passed five
ordinances aimed at protecting the
community from gun violence

News improving for people looking
to buy a new home in Denver

Nederland PD down to one officer

Man with stage 4 prostate cancer
taking part in Boulder Ironman
Triathalon
Douglas County students are among
the first to go back to school for the
year
Aurora updates plan to rebuild
police and fire departments

A look at new security measures in
place in some Colorado school
districts
Analysis of cost increases at Denver
Int'l Airport

Highlands Ranch is taking steps to
conserve water

Barber Shop offering free back-to-
school haircuts

Cars having their gas tanks drilled
and drained in parking lots at
Denver Int'l Airport
Test scores show Colorado students
are still bouncing back after a year+
of remote learning
Shortage of referees for high school
sports
The restaurant industry is paying
closer attention to mental health
issues
Famous cat kidnapped in Granby
RTD names new police chief

Local reaction to decision to forgive
student loans

JeffCo announces plans to close 16
schools



August 26, 2022
August 29, 2022

August 30, 2022

August 31, 2022

September 1, 2022

September 2, 2022

September 5, 2022

September 6, 2022

September 7, 2022

September 8, 2022

September 9, 2022

September 12, 2022

September 13, 2022

September 14, 2022

September 15, 2022

September 16, 2022

September 19, 2022

Q3 2022 Programming and Issues Report

7am 4. Economy 1:50 Food trucks return to Lower
Downtown
8p 2. Crime/Law & Order 2:30 More crime problems in RTD
parking lots
8am 3. Health 1:55 Local hospitals are teaming up to
focus on the mental health of
children
8p 7. Housing & Transportation 1:10 Complaints after Xcel Energy took

control of the thermostats in
thousands of homes on a hot day

6am 5. Education/School :45 Denver Public Schools and teachers
union negotiating a new contract

8p 2. Crime/Law & Order 1:10 The coroner amends Elijah
McClain's autopsy report to include
a new cause of death.
8p 7. Housing & Transportation 2:15 CDOT puts together an ambitious
plan to combat heavy winter ski
traffic problems

8am 8. Environment & Energy 1:30 Schools dealing with cooling issues
due to hot temps & lack of air
conditioning
8p 3. Health 2;30 Doctors at UCHealth are using

robots to perform revolutionary
kidney transplants

7am 4. Economy :50 Five small businesses were selected
to get temporary spots on the 16th

street
8p 10. Cultural 2:40 Group meets in Denver to have tea

to honor Queen Elizabeth Il

8am 10. Cultural 2:05 Denver Broncos fans flock to Seattle
for the team's season opener
against the Seahawks
8p 7. Housing & Transportation 3:00 Denver approves basic income for
the homeless so they can move into
affordable housing

7am 5. Education/School 1:40 Schools facing teacher shortage as
the school year begins
8p 7. Housing & Transportation 1:05 Boulder is discussing plans to
reopen parts of Pearl Street to
traffic
8am 2. Crime/Law & Order 1:00 8th Judicial District is holding an

event to clear some Coloradans of
outstanding arrest warrants

8p 2. Crime/Law & Order :55 Follow to fight at high school
football game in Aurora



September 20, 2022

September 21, 2022

September 22, 2022

September 23, 2022

September 26, 2022
September 27, 2022

September 28, 2022

September 29, 2022

September 30, 2022

7am

8p

8am

8p

7am
8p

8am

8p

7am

Q3 2022 Programming and Issues Report

1. Government

10. Cultural

3. Health

9. Growth & Population

4. Economy
7. Housing & Transportation

3. Health

2. Crime/Law & Order

10. Cultural

1:45

1:05

:55

2:40

:50
2:25

1:05

2:15

3:45

Six weeks from the next election, an
analysis of the potential of a Red
Wave in Colorado

A Group of students says the school
district is trying to lock them out of
a podcast they've run for 2 yrs

A local doctor was involved in a
study on whether telemedicine
worked during the pandemic
Lone Tree is asking voters to decide
whether to expand high-speed
broadband in the city
New warning about online scams
Denver unveils new blueprint for
tackling homelessness by 2024
Doctors report an increase in
people reporting ragweed allergies
Denver Police officer shot/injured
during the incident in Broomfield

Denver man bicycling around the
world



