

123 EAST SPEER BOULEVARD

DENVER, COLORADO • 80203

CONTACT7@THEDENVERCHANNEL.COM

303.832.7777

KCDO Quarterly Issues Report 3rd Quarter July 1 – September 30, 2022

Local newscasts air M-F at 7am, 8am, 1pm, 8pm, and 11pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to the following issues:

- 1) GOVERNMENT ISSUES
- 2) CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES
- 3) HEALTH ISSUES
- 4) ECONOMIC ISSUES
- 5) EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES
- 6) MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
- 7) HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
- 8) ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES
- 9) GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES
- 10) CULTURAL ISSUES

DATE	NEWSCAST	CATEGORY	DURATION	SYNOPSIS
July 1, 2022	8p	9. Growth & Population	2:40	Redevelopment plans for former Park Hill golf course
July 4, 2022	8am	4. Economy	:45	Aurora repealing ban on ice cream trucks
July 5, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	3:10	RTD operators say they are experiencing an increased level of violence & harassment
July 6, 2022	7am	4. Economy	1:10	Cities suing the state over new sales tax law
July 7, 2022	8p	1. Government	1:10	Rep. Jason Crow talks about January 6 hearings
July 8, 2022	7am	3. Health	2:30	A new procedure that helps kids with scoliosis
July 11, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	2:30	Family of murder victim writes book to help keep their sister/daughter's memory alive
July 12, 2022	8am	7. Housing & Transportation	1:30	A look at the fans installed in the new Central I-70 tunnels
July 13, 2022	8p	3. Health	:45	Problems with monitoring emissions from the Suncor plant
July 14, 2022	7am	3. Health	1:20	Ozone alert
July 15, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	:50	Preview of a benefit concert for the 7/20 Foundation
July 18, 2022	8am	5. Education/School	2:45	A volunteer helps collect clothing for kids going back to school
July 19, 2022	5p	4. Economy	2:30	People are losing cars, homes, and more due to the backlog causing 'unemployment hell'
July 20, 2022	7am	8. Environment & Energy	1:55	Concern over the safety of e-bikes on trails in Boulder
July 21, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	2:40	Ukrainian women living in Colorado on a mission to help
July 22, 2022	8am	8. Environment & Energy	2:15	National Weather Service is mapping heat
July 25, 2022	8p	3. Health	2:40	The restaurant begins keeping Narcan in stock after a couple of customers overdose
July 26, 2022	7am	10. Cultural	2:40	Woman with MS summits all of Colorado's 14ers
July 27, 2022	8p	3. Health	2:20	Mom from Ukraine gives birth in Colorado
July 28, 2022	8am	7. Housing & Transportation	1:15	RTD to offer free rides on buses, and trains in August

July 29, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:30	Denver to ban food trucks in part of lower downtown to try and stem violence
August 1, 2022	7am	4. Economy	2:00	Food Bank of the Rockies launches 7 days to Help End Hunger fight food insecurity in Colorado
August 2, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	:35	Boulder County passed five ordinances aimed at protecting the community from gun violence
August 3, 2022	8am	7. Housing & Transportation	1:30	News improving for people looking to buy a new home in Denver
August 4, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:05	Nederland PD down to one officer
August 5, 2022	7am	3. Health	1:30	Man with stage 4 prostate cancer taking part in Boulder Ironman Triathalon
August 8, 2022	8p	5. Education/School	:55	Douglas County students are among the first to go back to school for the year
August 9, 2022	8am	1. Government	1:50	Aurora updates plan to rebuild police and fire departments
August 10, 2022	8p	5. Education/School	1:05	A look at new security measures in place in some Colorado school districts
August 11, 2022	7am	7. Housing & Transportation	:25	Analysis of cost increases at Denver Int'l Airport
August 12, 2022	8p	8. Environment & Energy	2:30	Highlands Ranch is taking steps to conserve water
August 15, 2022	8am	4. Economy	:35	Barber Shop offering free back-to- school haircuts
August 16, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:00	Cars having their gas tanks drilled and drained in parking lots at Denver Int'l Airport
August 17, 2022	7am	5. Education/School	2:00	Test scores show Colorado students are still bouncing back after a year+ of remote learning
August 18, 2022	8p	9. Growth & Population	1:50	Shortage of referees for high school sports
August 19, 2022	8am	3. Health	2:10	The restaurant industry is paying closer attention to mental health issues
August 22, 2022	7am	2. Crime/Law & Order	:30	Famous cat kidnapped in Granby
August 23, 2022	8p	1. Government	2:20	RTD names new police chief
August 24, 2022	8am	4. Economy	2:10	Local reaction to decision to forgive student loans
August 25, 2022	8p	5. Education/School	2:00	JeffCo announces plans to close 16 schools

August 26, 2022	7am	4. Economy	1:50	Food trucks return to Lower Downtown
August 29, 2022	8р	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:30	More crime problems in RTD parking lots
August 30, 2022	8am	3. Health	1:55	Local hospitals are teaming up to focus on the mental health of children
August 31, 2022	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	1:10	Complaints after Xcel Energy took control of the thermostats in thousands of homes on a hot day
September 1, 2022	6am	5. Education/School	:45	Denver Public Schools and teachers union negotiating a new contract
September 2, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:10	The coroner amends Elijah McClain's autopsy report to include a new cause of death.
September 5, 2022	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	2:15	CDOT puts together an ambitious plan to combat heavy winter ski traffic problems
September 6, 2022	8am	8. Environment & Energy	1:30	Schools dealing with cooling issues due to hot temps & lack of air conditioning
September 7, 2022	8p	3. Health	2;30	Doctors at UCHealth are using robots to perform revolutionary kidney transplants
September 8, 2022	7am	4. Economy	:50	Five small businesses were selected to get temporary spots on the 16th street
September 9, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	2:40	Group meets in Denver to have tea to honor Queen Elizabeth II
September 12, 2022	8am	10. Cultural	2:05	Denver Broncos fans flock to Seattle for the team's season opener against the Seahawks
September 13, 2022	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	3:00	Denver approves basic income for the homeless so they can move into affordable housing
September 14, 2022	7am	5. Education/School	1:40	Schools facing teacher shortage as the school year begins
September 15, 2022	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	1:05	Boulder is discussing plans to reopen parts of Pearl Street to traffic
September 16, 2022	8am	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:00	8th Judicial District is holding an event to clear some Coloradans of outstanding arrest warrants
September 19, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	:55	Follow to fight at high school football game in Aurora

September 20, 2022	7am	1. Government	1:45	Six weeks from the next election, an analysis of the potential of a Red Wave in Colorado
September 21, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	1:05	A Group of students says the school district is trying to lock them out of a podcast they've run for 2 yrs
September 22, 2022	8am	3. Health	:55	A local doctor was involved in a study on whether telemedicine worked during the pandemic
September 23, 2022	8p	9. Growth & Population	2:40	Lone Tree is asking voters to decide whether to expand high-speed broadband in the city
September 26, 2022	7am	4. Economy	:50	New warning about online scams
September 27, 2022	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	2:25	Denver unveils new blueprint for tackling homelessness by 2024
September 28, 2022	8am	3. Health	1:05	Doctors report an increase in people reporting ragweed allergies
September 29, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:15	Denver Police officer shot/injured during the incident in Broomfield
September 30, 2022	7am	10. Cultural	3:45	Denver man bicycling around the world